
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 0 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 
TALLAHASSEE, FLOIUDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R- A-N-D-U-M- 

DATE: December 6,2007 

Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) 

@ W p  
TO: 

FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (G ger) 
Office of the General Counsel (Jaeg 

l b M  . .  
RE: Docket No. 070284-E1 - Petition for approval of 2007 depreciation study and 

annual dismantlement accrual amounts by Tampa Electric Company. 

AGENDA: 12/18/07 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 
. .  

PREHEARING OFFICER. #ne?- 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION S:PSCECR\WP\070284.RCM.DOC 

Case Backeround 

Rule 25-6.0436(8)(a), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires investor-owned 
utilities to file comprehensive depreciation studies at least once every four years. On April 27, 
2007, Tampa Electric Company (Tampa Electric or Company) filed its regular depreciation 
study in accordance with Rule 25-6.0436, F.A.C. By Order No. PSC-07-0657-PCO-E1, issued 
August 15, 2007, in this docket, the company was authorized to implement, on a preliminary 
basis, its depreciation rates, amortizations, recovery schedules, and fossil dismantlement a c c d s  
as of January 1,2007, in accordance with Rule 25-6.0436(5), F.A.C. 

This recommendation addresses the request for approval of new depreciation rates and 
fossil dismantlement accruals effective January 1, 2007. Staff is recommending a decrease in 
annual depreciation expense and fossil dismantlement accrual in the amount of an estimated 

DOCUM~HTHCMBER-DATE 

10736 OECdg 
FPSC-COMMISSION CLERK 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

$13.6 million. The basis for Tampa Electric’s request were changes made to its plant to address 
alleged violations of the Clean Air Act and Florida Laws. Tampa Electric was required to shut 
down and repower units at the Gannon Station on or before December 31, 2004, pursuant to a 
Consent Decree (CD) and Consent Final Judgment (CFJ) entered by the U.S. Environmental 
Protcction Agency (EPA) and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP), 
rcspectively. The CD and CFJ included provisions for environmental controls and pollution 
reductions from its coal-fired power plants. Since the plant investment and reserve factors were 
updated through December 3 1, 2006, this recommendation addresses the approval of new 
depreciation rates and annual dismantlement accrual amounts effective January 1, 2007. 

The Company’s effort to comply with DEP and EPA on the Clean Air Act and Florida 
Laws is not isolated to Florida utilities, but is also occurring in other states. In other states, coal 
generating plants are being refurbished or repowered to meet the requirements of the Clean Air 
Interstate Rule (CAIR) and the Clean Air Mercury Rule (CAMR) requirements. Staff reviewed 
the actions taken by other states with respect to the changing regulatory climate for coal-fired 
generating plants. Staff reviewed a report prepared by the staff of the Michigan Public Service 
Commission entitled, “Michigan Capacity Need Forum: Staff Report to the Michigan Public 
Service Commission Report,” issued January 2006. The Michigan group formed the following 
assumptions on plant retirements: “. . ..units built since 1950 should expect to realize longer 
economic life than older units. The group recommends a 65-year retirement age be used for 
modeling coal-fired generating units. While it is likely that some will retire sooner than 65 years 
and some will retire later, 65 years is a reasonable modeling assumption.”’ 

The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.04, 366.05, 
and 366.06, Florida Statutes (F.S). 

’ Michigan Public Service Commission’s report was prepared by Operations and Wholesale Markets Division, 
Section 6.1 Plant Retirements, page E-1 1. 

- 2 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 : Should the preliminary deprecation rates, amortizations, recovery schedules, and 
provision for dismantlement for Tampa Electric Company be changed? 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends the Commission approve the revised lives, net 
salvage reserves, resultant depreciation rates, and provision for dismantlement as shown on 
Attachments A and C. The effect is a decrease in depreciation and dismantlement expenses, as 
shown on Attachments B and C, for an estimated $13.6 million annually effective January 1, 
2007. (Gardner, Springer) 

Staff Analysis: Order No. PSC-07-0657-PCO-E1 authorized Tampa Electric to implement on a 
preliminary basis depreciation rates, amortizations, recovery schedules, and fossil dismantlement 
accruals for 2007. Also, Order No. PSC-07-0657-PCO-E1 approved an annual decrease in total 
depreciation and dismantlement expenses of about $13.043 million based on actual January 1, 
2007 investments. Staff is recommending an additional estimated $6 million decrease in total 
depreciation and dismantlement expenses. The primary difference between the preliminary 
approved 2007 annual expense and this current proposal are changes, subject to rounding, in the 
escalation factors and reallocation of depreciation reserves. The reallocation of the depreciation 
reserves resulted in a change in depreciation rates for some transmission, distribution, and 
general plant accounts. 

Staff recognizes that the considerations of new factors, such as governmental actions on 
the federal, state, and Commission level, new technologies, and growth, will continue to impact 
the life patterns of various segments of major structures of plant. The Commission approved an 
increase in the life parameters of Gulf Power by Order PSC-07-0012-PAA-E1, issued January 2, 
2007, in Docket No. 050381-EI, In re: Petition for approval of modification of depreciation rates 
and dismantlement study for Plant Crist, Plant Smith, and Smith Unit 3 Combined Cycle, by 
Gulf Power Company. 

Staff has completed its review of the Company’s depreciation study and recommends for 
2007 the revised depreciation rates, amortizations, recovery schedules, reserve allocations, and 
provision for dismantlement shown on Attachments A and C be approved. The effect of this 
proposal would be to decrease total depreciation and dismantlement expenses as shown on 
Attachment B by an estimated $13.6 million annually beginning January 1, 2007, until the next 
depreciation and dismantlement study. 

- 3 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Datc: December 6, 2007 

Issue 2: What should be the implementation date for the new depreciation rates, amortizations, 
rccovery schedules, and dismantlement accruals? 

Recommendation : Tampa Electric’s new depreciation rates, amortizations, recovery schedules, 
and dismantlement provision, as shown in Attachments A and C, should have an implementation 
date of January 1 , 2007. (Gardner) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-6.0436(6)(b), F.A.C., requires that data submitted in a depreciation 
study, including plant and reserve balances or company planning involving estimates, must 
coincide with the effective date of the proposed rates. In this regard, Tampa Electric’s 
supporting data and calculations for revised depreciation rates, , amortizations, recovery 
schedules, and dismantlement which are set forth in Attachments A and C, have been revised to 
match a January 1 , 2007, implementation date. 

- 4 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Issue 3: Should any corrective reserve allocations be made? 

Actual 
Reserves 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends the corrective reserve allocations for the imbalances 
that affect Tampa Electric’s investment and reserves as shown in the table below in the Staff 
Analysis. (Gardner) 

Theoretical Reserve 
Reserves Transfers Restated 

Reserves 

Staff Analysis: Staffs recommended reserve allocations address the major imbalances that 
affect the Company’s investments and reserves between accounts of a given unit or function, or 
between accounts and units at the same site. The allocations bring each affected account’s 
reserve in line with its theoretical correct position. Also, this corrective action is necessary to 
eliminate the accruing of depreciation expense that may continue beyond the account’s current 
investment. 

Totals 
Distribution 

Account 

49,909,298 55,445,051 -0- 49,909,298 

369.02  32,594,673 32,737,864 143,191 3 2,73 7,864 
370.00 10,499,252 2 1,922,023 1 1,422,77 1 2 1,922,023 

- 5 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6, 2007 

General Plant 
Subtotal 

Issue 4: Should the depreciation rates, amortizations, and recovery schedules be changed? 

209 
$1,625 

Recommendation: Yes. Staff recommends the Commission approve the lives, net salvages, 
rcscrves, and resultant depreciation rates shown on Attachment A. (Gardner) 

Staff Analysis: Staffs analysis represents an overall review of the Company’s proposed life, 
salvage and reserve factors, as well as the establishment of a fixed levelized annual accrual for 
dismantlement of fossil plants in accordance with Order No. 24741, issued July 1, 1991, in 
Docket No. 890186-EI, In re: Investigation of the ratemaking and accounting treatment for the 
dismantlement of fossil fueled generating stations. The analysis of the Company’s data and 
resulting expenses reflects the impact of current planning and adherence to regulatory 
requirements to ensure that assets are fully recovered at the time of retirement as reflected on 
Attachments A and B. Attachment A shows a comparison of rate components (lives, salvages, 
reserves). Attachment B shows the estimated resulting annual expenses based upon January 1, 
2007, investments. A summary of the changes, subject to rounding, by plant account function is 
as follows: 

I FUNCTIONAL ACCOUNTS I (000) I 
I Steam Production I $(6,058) I 
I Other Production I (6,593) I 
I Subtotal I $(12,651) I 
I Transmission I $343 I 
1 Distribution I 973 1 
1 Transportation Equipment I 100 1 

1 Fossil Dismantlement I $(2,540) I 
r Total Plant I $(13,566) I 

In this study, the significant changes in expenses relate to the change in average service 
life, the increase in net salvage, and the resulting decrease in depreciation rates for production 
plant. For the Big Bend Station, the Company’s life categories were 24, 50, and 65 years 
through the life of the plant. The life categories were increased by 15 years through the life of 
the plant category and the remaining life increased by approximately ten years. At this time, 
there is no change to base rates. Also, the estimated $13.6 million expense decrease represents 
approximately 68 basis points on return on equity. 

The Company’s activities are geared to adherence to the CD and CFJ requirements 
Staff will continue to imposed by DEP and EPA for the Clean Air Act and Florida Laws. 

monitor the company’s life parameters for production, transmission, and distribution. 

- 6 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Issue 5: Should the preliminary approved annual provision for fossil dismantlement be 
changed? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve a total annual provision for fossil 
fuel dismantlement of $1,336,986, as shown on Attachment C. This represents a decrease in the 
annual provision for fossil fuel dismantlement of $2,539,917. (Gardner, Springer) 

Staff Analysis: By the Fossil Fuel Dismantlement Order No. 24741, issued July 1, 1991, in 
Docket No. 890186-EI, In re: Investigation of the ratemaking and accounting treatment for the 
dismantlement of fossil fueled generating stations, the Commission established the methodology 
for accruing the costs of fossil fuel dismantlement. The methodology depends on three factors: 
1) projected inflation, 2) a contingency factor, and 3) estimated base costs of dismantling the 
fossil-fueled plants. 

The Dismantlement Order established the methodology for calculating the annual 
accrual. The fixed accrual amount is based on a four-year average of the accruals related to the 
years between depreciation study reviews. In addition, utilities are required to provide updated 
dismantlement studies at least once every four years in connection with their depreciation 
studies. 

Tampa Electric’s currently approved annual accrual for fossil fuel dismantlement is 
$3,876,903. Its proposed annual accrual of $1,294,943 is based on inflation factors from 
Economy.com as of February 2007. At the request of staff, the Company updated its accruals to 
reflect the most recent inflation factors. The annual accrual, reflecting inflation factors as of 
September 2007, represents an increase from the proposed accrual of $42,043. Staff believes it 
is reasonable for the accrual to reflect the most recent inflation estimates. The Company agrees 
with staffs recommendation that the revised annual accrual should be $1,336,986, which 
represents a decrease of $2,539,917 from the currently approved level. 

The Company proposes reducing its existing 15 percent contingency factor to a proposed 
10 percent contingency factor which is in the range of reasonableness with other Florida 
regulated utilities. The contingency factor is designed to cover uncertainty in the dismantlement 
cost estimates. The factor is comprised of pricing and scope of omission contingencies. The 
pricing contingency provides a level of confidenck that the estimates are reasonable. The scope 
omission contingency gives consideration to the conceptual nature of the base cost estimates and 
the difficulty in obtaining quantity and weight records. Rule 25-6.04364, F.A.C., titled Electric 
Utilities Dismantlement Studies, defines the contingency costs as a specific provision for 
unforeseeable elements of cost within the defined project scope. Staff will continue to monitor 
the Company’s contingency factor with each fossil dismantlement study filing for 
reasonableness. 

Attachment C compares the current approved dismantlement accruals to Tampa 
Electric’s proposed accruals. The current approved annual dismantlement accrual is $3,876,903. 
The Company’s proposed annual dismantlement accrual is $1,294,943, indicating a decrease of 
$2,581,960. In the last study, the Company’s planning showed that the turbine-related assets for 
Gannon Units 3, 4, 5, and 6 would continue in-service as part of the repowering of Gannon into 
the Bayside Power Station. The common facilities and Units 5 and 6 would be included with 
Bayside Common and Units 1 and 2. Also, Units 3 and 4 would be placed in long-term standby 
as the Company continues to explore the possibilities available for repowering. As the current 

- 7 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6.2007 

Account Title 2003 Study 
Big Bend $44,3237,000 
Gannon 40,657,999 
Hookers Point 6,770,000 
Dinner Lake 576,000 

study shows, the Company chose to retire the Gannon Common facilities and Units 3 and 4 
turbine-related assets. This is shown on Attachment C under the Company’s 2007 proposed 
dismantlement accrual. 

Since the last study, Tampa Electric’s base cost estimates for the various dismantlement 
activities have changed as shown below: 

Current Study 
$32,773,883 

33,030,968 
0 
0 

Gannon CT 

Bayside 
Phillips Station 

Big Bend CTs I 622,000 I 668,855 I 
167,981 333,646 

8,4 18,800 5,380,794 
1,262,000 1,420,392 

City of Tampa 
Total 

Polk I 10,705,000 I 6,006,282 I 
210,501 236,357 

$1 13,549,300 $79,851,177 

This change in base cost estimates is due to the Company changing from Invirex 
Corporation, who prepared the 2003 estimates, to MARCOR Remediation, Inc., a specialty 
demolition contractor. MARCOR Remediation, Inc. performed the current cost estimates for all 
of Tampa Electric’s generating units. The dismantling activities base costs estimates includes 
salvage rates of current contracts, allowance for current trends, estimation of reusable 
equipment, actual quantities based upon property record data, and Tampa Electric drawings. 
Also, Tampa Electric believes that since the completion of the decommissioning activities at 
Gannon Station, its level of confidence has strengthened in developing dismantlement estimates 
in conjunction with MARCOR Remediation, Inc. 

Based upon staff‘s review of the Company’s current data and the change in capital 
recovery dates as discussed in Issue 4, the fossil fuel dismantlement cost estimates appear to be 
reasonable. Staff recommends that the four-year average annual accrual for fossil fuel 
dismantlement should be $1,336,986. Also, staff will continue to monitor the company’s base 
cost estimates and contingency factor with each fossil fueled dismantlement study. 

- 8 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Issue 6: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation: Yes. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be 
closed upon issuance of a consummating order. (Jaeger) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed 
upon the issuance of a consummating order. 

- 9 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Attachment A 
Page 1 of 4 

- 10- 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

31657 I Cannon Amortizable Tools 

Attachment A 
Page 2 of 4 

14.3 I 14.3 

34532 I Bayside Unit  N o . 1  26.0 I 4.3 1 32.0 I 10.58 I 3.1 
34632 I Bayside Unit  No.1 26.0 I ( 1 1 )  I 4.3 1 33.0 I 18.93 I (3) I 2.6 

- 11 - 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6.2007 

Attachment A 
Page 3 of 4 

- 1 2 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6, 2007 

Current 

Attachment A 
Pane 4 of 4 

Staff Recommend 

392.02 Light Trucks 5.4 15 8.8 4.0 

392.04 Mcditim Trucks 9.7 10 0.2 5.1 
392.03 Heavy ’frticks 7.2 12 6.8 7.1 

46.01 15 12.6 
42.69 12 5.9 
45.38 15 7.8 

392.12 Light Trucks 4.7 15 9.4 
392.13 Heavy Trucks 7.8 12 4.8 
392.14 Mcditim Trucks 8.5 15 4.1 

5.4 38.97 15 8.5 
5.4 56.36 12 5.9 
7.8 40.61 15 5.7 

- 13 - 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

31 144 
3 1244 
3 1444 
3 1544 
31644 

Attachment B 
Page 1 of 4 

Unit  No. 4 I .9 1,156,333 1.4 852,035 (304298) 
(409,079) Unit  No. 4 2.6 5,3 18,035 2.4 

Unit  No. 4 2.3 I ,  884,479 2.0 1,638,677 (245,802) 
Unit  No. 4 2.7 1,006,200 2.1 782,600 (223,600) 
Unit  No. 4 2.2 118,981 1.7 9 1,40 (27.04 1 ) 

908,956 

31 I46 
3 I246 
3 I546 
3 1646 

Unit No. I & 2 FGD Systenl 3.5 444,513 2.6 330210 (1 14,303) 
Unit  No. I & 2 FGD System 4.1 2,464,405 2.9 1,74,3 I 16 (721,289) 
Unit No.1 & 2 FGD System 4.3 3 67,05 9 3.3 28 I ,697 (85,362) 

(28,478) Unit No. I & 2 FGD System 4. I 72,976 2.5 44,496 

31145 
3 1245 
3 1545 
3 1645 

Unit No. 3 & 4 FGD System 2 .o 439,093 1.5 329,320 ( 1  09,773) 
Unit No. 3 & 4 FGD System 2.8 4,261,305 2.3 3,500,357 (760,948) 
Uni t  No. 3 & 4 FGD Systeftl 2.6 488,898 2.1 394,880 (94,018) 
Uni t  No. 3 & 4 FGD System 2.4 17,946 2.0 14,055 (2,991 ) 

31601 
31617 

- 1 4 -  

Misc. Production Plant 14.3 161,710 14.3 161,710 0 
Total Rig Bend Station 37,025,233 30,966,782 (6,058,449) 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6,2007 

Attachment 
Page 2 of 

B 
' 4  

- 15 - 



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6, 2007 

34183 
34283 
34383 
34583 
34683 

Attachment B 
Page 3 of 4 

Unit No. 3 2.6 268,764 2.6 268,764 0 
Unit No. 3 2.9 33,381 2.9 33,381 0 

Unit No. 3 3.0 271,941 3.0 271,941 0 
Unit No. 3 2.8 12,121 2.9 12,554 433 

Unit No. 3 5.2 1,576,465 6.2 1,879,632 303,167 

- 16-  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6.2007 

Attachment B 
Pane 4 of 4 

- 1 7 -  



Docket No. 070284-E1 
Date: December 6, 2007 

PLANT 

Attachment C 

COMPANY- 
CURRENT PROPOSED 

ACCRUALS ACCRUALS 
(0 1 /01 l2006) (01 /O 1 /2007) 

PROPOSED 
CHANGE IN 
ACCRUALS 

$ 

~~ ~ 

RECOMMENDED RECOMMENDED 
ACCRUALS CHANGE IN 

ACCRUALS (01 /01/2007) 
$ 5 

Polk Common & Gasifier 532,151 109,95 1 
Polk Unit # I  Power Block 62,584 ( 1  3,448) 
Polk Unit  #2 Powcr Block 9.88 1 26.157 

Bayside Common 
Bayside U n i t  # I  CT & PB 

Cannon Unit #5 Turbine 
Bayside Unit #2 CT & PB 

Cannon Unit #6 Turbine 
Total Bayside Power Station 

- . -  
Polk Unit #3 Power Block I 0,72 1 28,462 
Total Polk Power Station 615,337 151,122 

$ $ 
103,920 46,735 
199,295 67,8 I O  
172,992 7,988 
273,648 90,067 
97,196 9,592 

847,051 222,192 

I I 

I I 
City of Tampa 20,665 I 12,852 

- 
(57,185) 47,476 (5 6,444) 

(1 3 1,485) 68,925 (1 30,370) 
( 1  65,004) 8,180 ( 1  64,8 12) - 
(183,581) 91,555 (1 82,093) 
(87,604) 9,78 1 (87,415) 

(624,859) 225,917 (62 1,134) 

16,703 
1 7,74 1 28,882 

I 

(7,813) 1 13,173 I (7,492) 
I I 

- 18-  




